Tax Collector's Office

625 Court Street Finance Building, Room 100 P. O. Box 631 Martinez, California 94553-0063 (925) 957-5280 (925) 957-2898 (FAX)

Contra Costa County



Russell V. Watts
County Treasurer-Tax Collector

Brice B. Bins
Chief Deputy Treasurer-Tax Collector

Lulis Lopez Assistant Tax Collector

IF THIS TRACT IS NOT FILED PRIOR TO THE DATE TAXES ARE OPEN FOR COLLECTION (R&T CODE 2608) **THIS LETTER IS VOID.**

This will certify that I have examined the map of the proposed subdivision entitled:

 Tract / MS #
 City
 T.R.A.

 18-0006
 Diablo
 66024

Parcel #: 195-260-004-5

and have determined from the official tax records that there are no unpaid County taxes heretofore levied on the property included in the map.

The 2019-2020 tax lien has been paid in full. Our estimate of the 2020-2021 tax lien, which became a Lien on the **1st day of January, 2020** is :

\$47,930.00

This tract is not subject to a 1915 Act Bond.

The amount calculated is <u>void</u> 45 days from the date of this letter, unless this letter is accompanied with security approved by the Contra Costa County Tax Collector <u>Subdivision bond must be presented to the County Tax Collector for review and approval of adequacy of security prior to filing with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors.</u>

RUSSEL V. WATTS Treasurer-Tax Collector

By:

PRINCIPAL

TODD VITZTHUM AND GINA VITZTHUM 1954 Alameda Diablo **Diablo, CA 94528**

Phone: (925) 838-8826

TITLE COMPANY

First American Title Company 4750 Willow Road, Suite 275 Pleasanton, CA 94588

Attention: Brianna Seckner Phone:

(925) 201-6632

Order Number: 0192-6203039

SURETY

Name: Platte River Insurance Company

Address: P.O. Box 5900 Madison, WI 53705-0900 Phone #: 800-462-8135

Bond Number: 41433826

Tax Year 2020/2021

BOND AGAINST TAXES

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT, TODD VITZTHUM AND GINA VITZTHUM, HUSBAND AND WIFE, AS JOINT TENANTS, as principal and (Surety) Platte River Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of **Nebraska**, and authorized to transact surety business in California as surety are held and firmly bound unto the County of Contra Costa, State of California, in the penal sum of Forty-Seven Thousand, Nine Hundred Thirty Dollars (\$47,930.00), to be paid to said County of Contra Costa, for the payment of which will and truly be made, we and each of us bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

Sealed with our Seals and dated this 7th day of May, 2020.

The conditions of the above obligation is such that WHEREAS, the above bonded principal is about to file a parcel map entitled MS 18-0006 and covering a subdivision of a tract of land in said County of Contra Costa and there are certain liens for taxes and special assessments collected as taxes, against the said tract of land covered by said map, which taxes and special assessments collected as taxes, are not as yet due or payable.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said **Principal**, shall pay all of the taxes and special assessments collected as taxes which are a lien against said tract of land covered by said map, at the time of the filing of said map of said tract, then this obligation shall be void and of no effect, otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

TODD VITZTHUM AND GINA VITZTHUM, HUSBAND AND WIFE, AS JOINT TENANTS

Principal

Platte River Insurance Company

Name: Chris Eley

Title: Attorney-In-Fact

Surety

BOND REVIEWED AND APPROVED
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR
BY:

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)SS		
COUNTY OF CONTACTOR)	Thomas F. Noon, Jr.	
On MAY 9, 3020 , before me,	N Public	, Notary
Public, personally appeared 1000 W27km	AND GINA VITZTHUM	
	o me on the basis of satisfactory evidence t	
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed		
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the		
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws true and correct.	s of the State of California that the foregoir	ng paragraph is

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Thomas F. Noon, Jr.
- Notary Public

THOMAS F. NOON JR
COMM. # 2275816
CONTRA COSTA COUNTYO
COMM. EXPIRES FEB 13, 2023

This area for official notarial seal

PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY POWER OF ATTORNEY

41433826

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That the PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Nebraska, having its principal offices in the City of Middleton, Wisconsin, does make, constitute and appoint -- CHRIS ELEY; AMELIA MCSHANE; JASON JENKINSits true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount the sum of ------ALL WRITTEN INSTRUMENTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED: \$20,000,000.00 ------This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 8th day of January, 2002. "RESOLVED, that the President, Executive Vice President, Vice President, Secretary or Treasurer, acting individually or otherwise, be and they hereby are granted the power and authorization to appoint by a Power of Aftorney for the purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings, and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, one or more resident vice-presidents, assistant secretaries and attorney(s)-in-fact, each appointee to have the powers and duties usual to such offices to the business of this company; the signature of such officers and seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company, and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking or other writing obligatory in the nature thereof to which it is attached. Any such appointment may be revoked, for cause, or without cause, by any of said officers, at any time." In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond. In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner - Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its officer undersigned and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed duly attested, this 3rd day of May, 2017. Attest: John E. Rzepinski PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY Vice President, Treasurer & CFO Suranne on Busideens Stephen J. Sills Suzanne M. Broadbent CEO & President **Assistant Secretary** STATE OF WISCONSIN COUNTY OF DANE On the 3rd day of May, 2017 before me personally came Stephen J. Sills, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of New York, State of New York; that he is President of PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order. David J. Rogele David J. Regele STATE OF WISCONSIN Notary Public, Dane Co., WI COUNTY OF DANE My Commission Is Permanent I, the undersigned, duly elected to the office stated below, now the incumbent in PLATTE RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY, a Nebraska Corporation, authorized to make this certificate, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force. Signed and sealed at the City of Middleton, State of Wisconsin this SEAL

THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT VALID UNLESS PRINTED ON GREEN SHADED BACKGROUND WITH A RED SERIAL NUMBER IN THE UPPER RIGHT HAND

CORNER. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS DOCUMENT CALL 800-475-4450.

General Counsel, Vice President & Seccretary

PR-POA (Rev. 10-2017)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ARKANSAS)
COUNTY OF Saline)ss.
BE IT REMEMBERED, on this day, personally appeared before me,
the foregoing as attorney-in-fact, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the
purposes therein contained.
WITNESS my hand and official seal this
Kunter of quette soll
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: December 9, 2025
granted transfel to a selection of the cost of the cos
KIMBERLY LYNETTE SOHL Arkansas - Saline County
Notary Public - Comm. # 12696366 My Commission Expires Dec 9, 2025 My
The state of the s
(S E A L)